the bid forms) may be viewed and/or downloaded for free via the internet at 
https://bids.verdantas.com.  The bidder shall be responsible to check for Addenda and obtain 
same from the web site. 

Bids must be in accordance with drawings and specifications and on forms available from 
Verdantas at a non-refundable cost of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00) Dollars for 
hard copies and $45.00 for electronic files.  Documents may be ordered by registering and paying 
online at https://bids.verdantas.com.  Please contact planroom@verdantas.com or call (440) 530-
2351 if you encounter any problems viewing, registering or paying for the documents.